Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
comprehensive income. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

- Other market price risk

Equity price risk arises from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income held for
meeting partially the unfunded portion of the Group’s obligations as well as investments at fair value
through profit or loss. Management of the Group monitors the mix of debt and equity securities in its
investment portfolio based on market indices. Material investments within the portfolio are managed
on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are approved by the Risk Management Committee.

Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

A change of 5% in fair value of the securities at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

As of December 31,
Jordanian Dinar 2015 2014

Fixed rate instruments:
Financial assets 36,381,182 31,346,431
Financial liabilities (16,462,301) (11,188,456)

19,918,881 20,157,975

73

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Profit or loss Equity

December 31, 2015 5%
Increase

5%
decrease

5%
Increase

5%
decrease

Jordanian Dinar
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income - - 833 (833)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 10,898 (10,898) - -
10,898 (10,898) 833 (833)

December 31, 2014
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income - - 923 (923)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 11,522 (11,522) - -
11,522 (11,522) 923 (923)

74

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, do not differ significantly from book value in the
consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 2015 and 2014.

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different
levels have been defined as follows:
Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices)